



22 November 2021

James Morton

By email: fyi-request-17321-0cc65e7e@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear James

We refer to your information request dated 24 October 2021 made under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act). You have requested information regarding LAWS101 and the number of students who have applied for second year Law for 2022.

Please find our responses to each of your questions below.

Grade breakdown for the 2020 LAWS101 paper

Please find below a table of the grade breakdown for the 2020 LAWS101 paper.

For privacy reasons, the University's standard practice is not to report on marks which relate to less than 5 students. Where the numbers are very low there is a risk that the identity of these students could be determined/inferred, and that their personal information (i.e. their marks) could be revealed. We therefore withhold this information pursuant to section 9(2)(a) of the Act.

Accordingly, where the grade is Fail D, Fail E or Fail, if there are less than 5 students we have indicated this using <5.

Paper ID	Paper Result	2020
LAWS101	A+	10
	A	44
	A-	111
	B+	89
	B	59
	B-	21
	C+	17
	C	9
	C-	20
	FAIL D	12
	FAIL E	60
	FAIL	<5

The number of students enrolled in LAWS101 in 2021, and how many students have applied for 2nd year law for 2022

There were 574 students enrolled in the 2021 LAWS101 paper. Of these students, 436 (76%) applied for second year Law in 2022 (as of 11 November 2021).

We note that there are an additional 35 applications to second year Law in 2022 from students who were not enrolled in the 2021 LAWS101 paper (as of 11 November 2021).

We trust that this information will be helpful.

We note your right to seek a review of these decisions via a complaint to an Ombudsman. However, we would welcome the opportunity to discuss any concerns with you first.

Yours sincerely



Kelsey Kennard
Official Information and Compliance Coordinator
Office of the Registrar